Share premium account

This reserve originates from the issue and redemption of shares over and above their nominal value.

Current liabilities

Current liabilities and other financial commitments are stated after their initial recognition at amortised cost on the

basis of the effective interest rate method.

Document to which the KPMG report (1556389/19W00164092AVN) dated 11 April 2019 also refers.

LSP LIFE SCIENCES FUND N.V.   ANNUAL REPORT 2018

Page |   17

Correction of errors

After adoption of the 2017 financial statements, a material error in the presentation of the cash accounts was identified.

As per 31 December 2017, the balance of individual cash accounts was incorrectly presented as a single netted amount.

The identified error has no impact on shareholders' equity as per 31 December 2017 and per 1 January 2017. The

impact on the result for the year 2017 is nil. In the reporting year 2018 the cash accounts have been presented on a

gross basis. Further, the comparative figures for the year 2017 have been restated as per below table.

Balance sheet on 31 December 2017

(in thousands of Euro's)

 As previously

reported Adjustment As restated

Investments in securities  74,011 - 74,011

Accounts receivable 5 - 5

Cash accounts 3,099 46,040 49,139

Total Assets 77,115 46,040 123,155

Shareholders' equity 75,028 - 75,028

Current liabilities 2,087 46,040 48,127

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 77,155 46,040 123,155

Document to which the KPMG report (1556389/19W00164092AVN) dated 11 April 2019 also refers.

LSP LIFE SCIENCES FUND N.V.   ANNUAL REPORT 2018

Page |   18

Profit and Loss account

Income and expenses are accounted for in the period to which they relate.

Realized movements in investments and other assets

Realized movements in investments and other assets consist of gains or losses on securities and derivate positions that

have been sold during the reporting period.

Unrealized movements in investments and other assets